ERNEST _'ACKSON- & CO, TIMITED
REPQRT _AND__A NTS.
1ST MARCH, )




ERMEST JACRGON & co, LIMITED

DIRECTORS'  REPORT

The diraetors present their annual report and the gudited accounis for the
52 weeks ended 3lst March, 1989.

ULTIMATE HOLDING COMFPANY

The company is a wholly owned subsidisry of Bassett Feods ple, On 3rd
March, 1989 cthe whole of the issued share capital of Bassett Foods plc was
acquired by Cadhury Schweppes PLC, 2 company incorporated in Great Britain.
The directors regard Cadbury Schweppes PLG as the company’s ultimate holding
company, .
ACTIVITY

The principal activicy of the company is the manufacture, distribution and
sale of medicated pastilles and lozenges.

RESULTS

The results for the period are set out in the profit and loss account on
page 4, The directors consider that the company's state of affairs at the
period end is satisfactory.

DIVIDENDS
No dividend is recommended by the directors (1988:£325,240).

DIRECTORS
The following were directors of the company throughout the period {except as
otherwise stated}:

. B, Stokes resigned 31. 8.89
C. Walker

Hockey

. 8. Kellett

&%

None of the directors had an interest in the shares of the company. Mr.
Stokes was & director of the immediate holding company, Bassert Foods plc,
during the period, and his shareholding in Bassert Foods plc is disclesed in
that company’s accounts.

According to the register required tvo be kept under section 325 of cthe
Companies Act 1985, the remaining directors had no interests in the 25p
ordinary shares of Bassett Foods plc, the immediate holding company, at
3lst March, 1989, save chat L.C. Walker, B.S. Kellett and N. Hockey held
options under the Bassett Foods plc 1986 share option scheme to subscribe
for 15,000, 10,000 and 10,000 25p ordinary shares respectively.

Tn accordance with Cadbury Schweppes PLCYs unconditional rights to acquire
the entire share capital of Bassett Foods plc, directors’ interests in the
shares of Bassett Foods plc were subsequently relieved at the rate of 8
Cadbury Schweppes' shares of 25p each for every 5 Bassect ordinary shares of
25p held or 536p per share held,

FUTURE PROSPECTS
The directors believe that there 1is considerable scope for the further
development and distribution of medicated pastilles and lozenges, both in
the Unized Kinpdom and overseas.
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ERNEST JACKSON & CQ. LIMITED
RIRECTORS . _ REPORT

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The company continues to direct its resesarch and development activities
towards the improvement of quality and presentation of irs existing range,
and to product innovation and process improvement.

FIXED ASSETS
Information relating to changesz in tangible fixed assets is given in note 7
to the accounts.

DONATIONS
During the period the company made charitable donations of £1,005 (1988-

£€9).

EMPLGYEES

The company recognises the importance of yxrod communication with employees.
Applications for employment by disabled persuns are always fully congidered
having regard to the particular aptitudes and abilities of applicants and
the company's requirements. In the event of employees beccming disabled
every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the company
continues and that appropriate training is arranged, The training, career
development and promotion of disabled persons is, as far as possible,
identical to that of other employees.

CLOSE COMPANY STATUS
The company is not a close company within the provisions of the Income and
Corporation Taxes Act 1988 and there has been no change in this respect
since 3lst March, 1989,

AUDITORS

During the period the company’'s previous auditors, Touche Ross & Co.,
resigned, and Coopers & Lybrand were appointed by the directors to £i11l the
vacancy arising. 4 resoluticn to re-appoint Coopers & Lybrand will be
proposed at the annual general meeting.

By order of the board

Secretar
29th November, 198%¢




REPORT. OF THE AURITORS TOQ THE MEMBIOS

of

We have audited the accounts on pages 4 to 13 in accordance with Auditing
Standards.

In our opinion the accounts give a true and fair view of cChe state of the
company's affairs at 31st March, 1989 and of its profit and source and
application of funds for the period then ended and have been properly
prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

COOPERS & LYBRAND
Chartered Accountants

Bristol
29th November, 1989,
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ERNEST. _JACKSON & CO.  LIMITED
PROFIT _AND _ILQSS _ACCOUNT

53 weeksz ended 31lst March, 1989

Notes 1989 1988

£ 3

Turnover 1 6,111,094 5,551,314
Cost of sales (4,110,252) (3, 84U,990)
Gross profit 2,000,842 1,710,324
Distribution costs (891,011) (694,875)
Administrative cxpenses {503, 640) {492,214)
Operating profit 606,191 523,235
Iinterest payable 3 {29,895) {13,204}
Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation 2 576,296 510,031
Tax on profit on ordinary
activities 6 (243,654) (184,791)
Profit f£or the financial year 332,642 325,240
Dlvidend - (325,240)
Recvained profit 332,642 -
Profit and loss account brought forward 1,207,132 1,207,132
Profit and loss acrount carried forward £1,539,774 £1,207,132

-

The nutes on pages 7 to 13 form part of these accounts

Auditors’ report, page 3




ERNEST JACKSON & €O, LIMITED

RALANCE SHEET -~ 3lst March, 1989

Notes

FIRED ASSETS

Tangible assers 7
Investment in subsidiary a

CURRENT ALJETS

Stocks aQ
Debhtors 10
Amounts owed by group companies

Cash at bank and in hand

PRT. TORS: AMOTNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank overdraft
Tratde creditors
Amounts owed to group companies
Other creditors including taxation
and social security 11
Proposed dividend

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENY LIABILITIES

CREDTTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 12

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
AND CHARGES 13

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 14
Other reserves
Profit and loss account

The accaznt were app;gxz? by the board on 29th November, 1989.
e,

)

1,410,881
—
1,410,883

955,078
1,295,201
89, 651

—_—B1
2,340,839

(232,577)
(1,349,670)
(177,499)
(328,174)
(2.087.920)
252,91

1,663,802

—(33.170)

£1,630,632

eI EES

39,735
51,123
1,539,774
£1,630,632

%/’w W/@M ) Directors

)

.+ notes on pages 7 to 13 form part of these accounts.

Auditors' report , page 3.
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1,095,984
S {
1,095,936

664,773
1,131,110

—_—810
1,796,753

T3 57 53 2w e B2 N .

(35,282)
(830, 735)
(125,771)

(214,637)

(325,2640)

(1.531,663)
— 265,088
2,361,074

(41,656)

(21.428)

£1,297,990

3T RS IS

39,735
51,123
1,207,132
£1,297,990
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ERNEST JACKSONW & €O, LIMITED

STATEMENT % _ SQURCHE ANDR sPPLICATION OF

LUNDS

52 weeks encded 3lst March, 1989

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation

Adjustments for items not involving
the movement of funds:
Depreciation

Loss on dispwsal cof tangible

fixed assets

Total generated from operations
Sale of tangible fixed assets

Incerease/ {decrease) in crediters
(excluding taxation)

Decrease in amounts owed by group companies
{excluding group relief)

APPLICATION OF FURDS

Dividend paid
Tax paid
Purchase of tangible fixed assets

Decrease in amounts owed to group companies
{excluding greoup relief)

Increase in amounts owed by group companies
(excluding group refief)

Increase in debtors

Increase in stocks

DECREASE IN NET LIQUID FUNDS

A28

576,296

12©,739

118

—

706,153
30,092

534,553

1,270,798

325,240
27,235
474,846

96,0686

89,681
164,091
290,305

1,468,084

(197,286)

EriaRt=omx

1988

by

516,031

172,591

2,38¢

685,408
23,075

(34,812)

37,663

711,334

72,307
390, 604

283,632
(23,888)

722,655

(11,3213

SRRSO OTT

(Nee liquid funds comprise cash and bank balances less bank overdrafts)

Audirors' report, page 3.
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ERNEST JAGCKSON & CO. LIMITED

NTIN P E

52 weels ended 31st March, 1989

Acgounting Convention
The acgounts are prepared under the historical cost convention,

Tangible Fixed Agsetp
Fixed assets are shown at cost,

Depreciation, calculated on cost, is provided on a straight line basis over
the expected useful life of the asset.

The rates of depreciarion per annum are:

Freehold buildings 2%
Plant 12,5%
Motor wvehicles 25%

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of ¢oat and net realisable value. {ost is
determined on e firat in, first out basis and comprises materials, direct
labour and appropriate production overheads. Provision i1s made, where
necessary, for slow moving, obsolete or defecuive stocks.

Deferved Taxation

Provision is made for deferred taxation under the liability method on all
timing differences, except to the extent that any deferral of tax may
roasonably be expected to continue for the foreseeable future.

Pengion Costs

It is the policy of the company to fund pension liabilities by payments into
the Bassett Foods Pension and Life Assurance Scheme. Payments made to the
trustees comprise current and past service contributions and are charged in
the accounts as they fall due,

Reseaych and Development FExpenditure

Research and development expenses are charged against revenue in the period
in which they are incurred.

L Caelam
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ERNEST _JAGKSON & COQ. LIMITED

NOTES TQ THE ACCOUNTS

-

32 weeks ended 3lst Maprch, 1980
1. . TURNOVER

Turnover represcnts amountsz invoiced €o customers net of discounts and
value added tax.

2. _PROFIT _ON ORDINARY AGTIVITIES BEFQRF_TAANTION

Profit on ordipsary activities before taistion is svated after charging:

1989 1988
£ £
Depreciation 129,739 172,991
Directors’® emoiuments, including pension
contributions:
Fpr management 112,735 134,369
Auditor’s remuneration 9,500 9,750
ot S W (P
3. TNTEREST _PAVABLE AND SIMILAR _GHARGES 1989 logs
. £ £
Overdraft interest - 8,581
Group inrerest payable 29,893 4,623
29,895 13,204
op £ g MEE o 2 2k 3 T P

4,  EMPLOYEES® REMUNERATION

Informetion relating to employees (including executive directors) is as
follows:

Employee costs during the period 1989 1988
amounted to: £ £
Wages and salaries 1,003,429 985,255
Social security costs 83,458 72,693
Other pension costs 26,000 57,673
1,202,887 1,115,623
StariiTEm AR IEEERES D

No employee had emolumentsg of aver £30,000 in the period {1988 - NIL).

The average number of pérsons emploved by the company during the period was
150 (1988:161),

© S w25
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EBNEST JACKSON & GO,  LIMITED
HOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1939

5, DIR ? EMUNERATION

The directors’® emoluments (excluding pension contributions)

The Chairman

The highest paid director

The other directors had emoluments
wicthin the indicated ranges:

£ 5,001 - £10,000
£10,001 - £15,000
£30,001 =~ £35,000

. TaX ON__PROFIT ON _OQRDINARY ACTIVITIES

Corporation tax at 35% (1988 - 35%)
based on the profit for the period

Deferred taxation

Adjustment to prior period taxation

1289
£

40,864

]

1989

In

225,713
11,742

6,199

243,654

=mEmrse

38,537

[

1988 ?

182,235 !
4,285
(1,729)

184,791 N

e 1




52 _weeks epded 31st March, 16890

7. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

a) Movement in the period

b)

Freehold Plant &

Land and Motor

Buildings Vehicles Total

£ £ £
Cost
At 2nd April, 1988 486,716 1,293,831 1,780,547
Additions 75,136 399,710 474,846
Disposals - {118,895) (118,895)
At 3list March, 1989 561,852 1,574,646 2,136,498
Depreciation
At 2nd April, 1988 37,834 646,729 684,563
Charge for the perijod 10,082 119,657 129,739
Disposals -~ {88,685) (88,685)
At 3lst March, 1989 47,916 677,701 725,617
Net book value
At 3lst March, 198% 513,936 896,945 1,410,881
s =g =y S 11 E L3t 3 4.2 3

At lst April, 1988 448,882 647,102 1,085,984

Capital commitments

At 3lst March, 1989, the directers had authorised capital expenditure

against which orders had been placed of £421,592 (1988:£113,419).

10




ERNEST _JACKSON & _COQ.  LIMITED
NOTES _TQ _THE _ACCOUNTS

2 weeks ended 3jst Maych, 1989
8. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDYARY

Investment at ¢ost at lst April 198B and 31lsz March, 1689, 2

o=

The investment represents & L100% shareholding in Arcadian of Deveon
Limited, a company incorporated in Great Britain,

Concolidated accounts have not been prepared, since the company is
itself a wholly owned subsidiary of Bassett Foods p»le, a company
incorporated in Great Britain,

9. STQCKS
1989 1988
£ £

Raw materials and consumables 455,696 322,841
Work in progress 83,449 71,393
Finished goods and goods for resale 415,933 270.539

955,078 664,773

R EE PR R By L ek D B

In the directors’ opinion, there was no material difference berween the
balance sheet value of stocks and their replacement cost at the balance
sheet dates.

10. DERTORS

4299 1988
£ £
Trade debtors due within one year 1,287,979 1,125,080
Prepayments —1.222 —5,030
1,295,201 1,131,110
Soommooanmis LTI ST I ar o ST

11, OTHER _CREDITORS INCLUDING TAXATION AND SQCTAL SECURITY

- 1989 1988

£ £
Corporation tax 118,264 20,344
Taxation and social securicy 96,484 107,680
Other creditors 113.426 B6,613
328,174 214,637
-4t 11 =SmERgsEes
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MITE
NOTES TO THE ACCQUNYS
52 weeks epnded 3lst March, 1989
12, CREDITORS: AMQUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE N
1989 1988
£ £
Corporation tax - 41,656
mrxEax 2T 3 NE
PRV N 0 I T D R
1989 Jogg
£ £
Deferred taxation:
Balance at lsc April, 1988 21,428 17,143
Profit and losgs account 11,742 4,285
Balance at 3lst March, 1989 33,170 21,428
X ) 3 T FT et s M 35 R
The amounts provided and unprovided for deferred taxation &re:
1989 1988
Amount Amount Amount Amount !
provided unprovided provided unprovided !
£ £ £ £
Capital allowances in
excess of depreciation 33,170 74,780 75,000 56,000
Unrelieved advance ;
corporation tax - - (53,572) - '
33,170 74,780 21,428 56,000
14, CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL .
1289 1988 .
£ £ i
Authorised: b
3.5% preference shares of £1 each 3,000 3,000 _j
Ordinary shares of El each 47,000 47.000 ﬂj
. 50,000 50,000 .%
Allotted and fully paid: .ﬁ
3.5% preference shares of £1 each 1,735 1,735 4
Ordinary shares of £] each 28,000 28,000 .%
39,735 39,735 Lo
i
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NTINGENT ABIL

The company has guaranteed certain group bank overdrafts and borrowings
in Great Britain, amounting tvo £7,529,615.

16, ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The company regards Bassett Foods plec as its immediate holding company
and its ultimate holding company as Cadbury Schweppes PLC, both of which
are incorperated in Great Bricain,

Auditors' report, page 3,
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