REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

31ST MARCH, 1989

hint

- 6FEB 1990 M 57

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors present their annual report and the sudited accounts for the 52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989.

ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bassett Foods plc. On 3rd March, 1989 the whole of the issued share capital of Bassett Foods plc was acquired by Cadbury Schweppes PLC, a company incorporated in Great Britain. The directors regard Cadbury Schweppes PLC as the company's ultimate holding company.

ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company is the manufacture, distribution and sale of medicated pastilles and lozenges.

RESULTS

The results for the period are set out in the profit and loss account on page 4. The directors consider that the company's state of affairs at the period end is satisfactory.

DIVIDENDS

No dividend is recommended by the directors (1988:£325,240).

DIRECTORS

The following were directors of the company throughout the period (except as otherwise stated):

H. B. Stokes resigned 31, 8.89

L. C. Walker

N. Hockey

B. S. Kellett

None of the directors had an interest in the shares of the company. Mr. Stokes was a director of the immediate holding company, Bassett Foods plc, during the period, and his shareholding in Bassett Foods plc is disclosed in that company's accounts.

According to the register required to be kept under section 325 of the Companies Act 1985, the remaining directors had no interests in the 25p ordinary shares of Bassett Foods plc, the immediate holding company, at 31st March, 1989, save that L.C. Walker, B.S. Kellett and N. Hockey held options under the Bassett Foods plc 1986 share option scheme to subscribe for 15,000, 10,000 and 10,000 25p ordinary shares respectively.

In accordance with Cadbury Schweppes PLC's unconditional rights to acquire the entire share capital of Bassett Foods plc, directors' interests in the shares of Bassett Foods plc were subsequently relieved at the rate of 8 Cadbury Schweppes' shares of 25p each for every 5 Bassett ordinary shares of 25p held or 536p per share held.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

The directors believe that there is considerable scope for the further development and distribution of medicated pastilles and lozenges, both in the United Kingdom and overseas.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The company continues to direct its research and development activities towards the improvement of quality and presentation of its existing range, and to product innovation and process improvement.

FIXED ASSETS

Information relating to changes in tangible fixed assets is given in note 7 to the accounts.

DONATIONS

During the period the company made charitable donations of £1,005 (1988- £69).

EMPLOYEES

The company recognises the importance of good communication with employees. Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered having regard to the particular aptitudes and abilities of applicants and the company's requirements. In the event of employees becoming disabled every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the company continues and that appropriate training is arranged. The training, career development and promotion of disabled persons is, as far as possible, identical to that of other employees.

CLOSE COMPANY STATUS

The company is not a close company within the provisions of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 and there has been no change in this respect since 31st March, 1989.

AUDITORS

During the period the company's previous auditors, Touche Ross & Co., resigned, and Coopers & Lybrand were appointed by the directors to fill the vacancy arising. A resolution to re-appoint Coopers & Lybrand will be proposed at the annual general meeting.

By order of the board

Secretary

29th November, 1989

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS

of

ERNEST JACKSON & CO. LIMITED

We have audited the accounts on pages 4 to 13 in accordance with Auditing Standards.

In our opinion the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs at 31st March, 1989 and of its profit and source and application of funds for the period then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

COOPERS & LYBRAND

Chartered Accountants

Bristol

29th November, 1989.

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

	Notes	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
Turnover Cost of sales	1	6,111,094 (4,110,252)	5,551,314 (3,840,990)
Gross profit Distribution costs Administrative expenses		2,000,842 (891,011) (503,640)	1,710,324 (694,875) (492,214)
Operating profit Interest payable	3	606,191 (29,895)	523,235 (13,204)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	2	576,296	510,031
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	6	(243,654)	(184,791)
Profit for the financial year		332,642	325,240
Dividend		-	(325,240)
Retained profit		332,642	
Profit and loss account brought f	orward	1,207,132	1,207,132
Profit and loss account carried f	orward	£1,539,774	£1,207,132

The notes on pages 7 to 13 form part of these accounts

Auditors' report, page 3

BALANCE SHEET - 31st March, 1989

	Notes	<u>1989</u> £	1 <u>98</u> 8 2
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets Investment in subsidiary	7 8	1,410,881 2 1,410,883	$\frac{1,095,984}{2}$ $\frac{2}{1,095,986}$
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks Debtors Amounts owed by group companies Cash at bank and in hand	9 10	955,078 1,295,201 89,681 879 2,340,839	664,773 1,131,110 870 1,796,753
ORF LIORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHI	N ONE YE	AR	
Bank overdraft Trade creditors Amounts owed to group companies		(232,577) (1,349,670) (177,499)	(35,282) (830,735) (125,771)
Other creditors including taxation and social security Proposed dividend	11	$(328,174) \\ -\frac{2,087,920}{}$	(214,637) <u>(325,240)</u> (<u>1,531.665</u>)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		252,919	265,088
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITY	(ES	1,663,802	3,361,074
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFT	ER 12	~	(41,656)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES	13	(33,170)	(21,428)
		£1,630,632	£1,297,990
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital Other reserves Profit and loss account	14	39,735 51,123 <u>1,539,774</u> £1,630,632	39,735 51,123 <u>1,207,132</u> £1,297,990

ahe notes on pages 7 to 13 form part of these accounts. Auditors' report , page 3.

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

	<u> 1989</u>	1988 £
SOURCE OF FUNDS	*	~
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation Adjustments for items not involving	576,296	516,031
the movement of funds: Depreciation	129,739	172,991
Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets	118	2,386
Total generated from operations	706,153	685,408
Sale of tangible fixed assets	30,092	23,075
Increase/(decrease) in creditors (excluding taxation)	534,553	(34,812)
Decrease in amounts owed by group companies (excluding group relief)	~	37,663
	1,270,798	711,334
APPLICATION OF FUNDS		
Dividend paid	325,240	-
Tax paid	27,235	72,307
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	474,846	390,604
Decrease in amounts owed to group companies (excluding group relief)	96,686	-
Increase in amounts owed by group companies (excluding group refief)	89,681	
Increase in debtors	164,091	283,632
Increase in stocks	290,305	(23,888)
•-	1,468,084	722,655
DECREASE IN NET LIQUID FUNDS	(197,286)	(11,321)

(Net liquid funds comprise cash and bank balances less bank overdrafts)
Auditors' report, page 3.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

Accounting Convention

The accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Tangible Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are shown at cost.

Depreciation, calculated on cost, is provided on a straight line basis over the expected useful life of the asset.

The rates of depreciation per annum are:

Freehold buildings 2%

Plant 12.5%

Motor vehicles 25%

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a first in, first out basis and comprises materials, direct labour and appropriate production overheads. Provision is made, where necessary, for slow moving, obsolete or defective stocks.

Deferred Taxation

Provision is made for deferred taxation under the liability method on all timing differences, except to the extent that any deferral of tax may reasonably be expected to continue for the foreseeable future.

Chief and Section

Pension Costs

It is the policy of the company to fund pension liabilities by payments into the Bassett Foods Pension and Life Assurance Scheme. Payments made to the trustees comprise current and past service contributions and are charged in the accounts as they fall due.

Research and Development Expenditure

Research and development expenses are charged against revenue in the period in which they are incurred.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

1. TURNOVER

Turnover represents amounts invoiced to customers net of discounts and value added tax.

2. PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Profit on ordinary accivities before taxation is stated after charging:

	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
Depreciation Directors' emoluments, including pension	129,739	172,991
contributions: For management	112,735	134,369
Auditor's remuneration	9,500	9,750
3. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1986</u> £
Overdraft interest Group interest payable	29,845 29,895	8,581 4,623 13,204

4. EMPLOYEES' REMUNERATION

Information relating to employees (including executive directors) is as follows:

Citto

Employee costs during the period amounted to:	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
Wages and salaries Social security costs Other pension costs	1,093,429 83,458 26,000 1,202,887	985,255 72,695 57,673 1,115,623

No employee had emoluments of over £30,000 in the period (1988 - NIL).

The average number of persons employed by the company during the period was 150 (1988:161).

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

5. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

The directors' emoluments (excluding pension contributions) were:

	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
The Chairman	-	-
The highest paid director	40,864	38,537
The other directors had emoluments within the indicated ranges:		
£ 5,001 - £10,000 £10,001 - £15,000 £30,001 - £35,000	- - 2	1 1 2
6. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES		
	1989 £	<u>1988</u> £
Corporation tax at 35% (1988 - 35%) based on the profit for the period	225,713	182,235
Deferred taxation	11,742	4,285
Adjustment to prior period taxation	6,199	(1,729)
•		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	243,654	184,791
	======	=======

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

7. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

a) Movement in the period

	Freehold Land and Buildings	Plant & Motor Vehicles	Total
	£	£	£
Cost			
At 2nd April, 1988 Additions Disposals	486,716 75,136 -	1,293,831 399,710 (118,895)	1,780,547 474,846 (118,895)
At 31st March, 1989	561,852	1,574,646	2,136,498
Depreciation			
At 2nd April, 1988 Charge for the period Disposals	37,834 10,082	646,729 119,657 (88,685)	684,563 129,739 (88,685)
At 31st March, 1989	47,916	677,701	725,617
Net book value			
At 31st March, 1989	513,936	896,945	1,410,881
At 1st April, 1988	448,882	647,102	1,095,984

b) Capital commitments

At 31st March, 1989 the directors had authorised capital expenditure against which orders had been placed of £421,592 (1988:£113,419).

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

8. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

£

Investment at cost at 1st April 1988 and 31st March, 1989.

2

The investment represents a 100% shareholding in Arcadian of Devon Limited, a company incorporated in Great Britain.

Consolidated accounts have not been prepared, since the company is itself a wholly owned subsidiary of Bassett Foods plc, a company incorporated in Great Britain.

9. STOCKS

	<u> 1989</u>	<u> 1988</u>
	£	£
Raw materials and consumables	455,696	322,841
Work in progress	83,449	71,393
Finished goods and goods for resale	415.933	270.539
	955,078	664,773
	公园社会政策	新加州四州市

In the directors' opinion, there was no material difference between the balance sheet value of stocks and their replacement cost at the balance sheet dates.

10. DEBTORS

	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
Trade debtors due within one year Prepayments	1,287,979 7,222	1,125,080 6,030
r L epu j menes	1,295,201	1,131,110

11. OTHER CREDITORS INCLUDING TAXATION AND SOCIAL SECURITY

	造其元章驾政	*****
	328,174	214,637
Other creditors	<u>113,426</u>	<u>86,613</u>
Taxation and social security	96,484	107,680
Corporation tax	118,264	20,344
	£	£
* *	<u> 1989</u>	<u> 1988</u>

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	<u> 1989</u>	1988
	£	£
Corporation tax		41,656
oot pot de terminale de la companya	阿斯斯斯斯	好比你把衣 盒
13. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES		
	<u>1989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
Deferred taxation:		
Balance at 1st April, 1988	21,428	17,143
Profit and loss account	11.742	4,285
Balance at 31st March, 1989	33,170	21,428

The amounts provided and unprovided for deferred taxation are:

		1989		1988	
		Amount provided f	Amount unprovided £	Amount provided f	Amount unprovided £
	apital allowances in cess of depreciation	33,170	74,780	75,000	56,000
-	orporation tax	\$		(53,572)	
		33,170	74,780	21,428	56,000
					克拉拉拉克克
14. CA	ALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL		2	<u>.989</u> £	<u>1988</u> £
	thorised: 5% preference shares of £1	aaah	•	3,000	3,000
	dinary shares of £1 each	eacn		,000	47.000
				,000	50,000
3.	llotted and fully paid: 5% preference shares of £1 dinary shares of £1 each	each	<u>38</u> 39	1,735 3,000),735	1,735 38,000 39,735

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

A 40 10 10 10

52 weeks ended 31st March, 1989

15. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The company has guaranteed certain group bank overdrafts and borrowings in Great Britain, amounting to £7,529,615.

16. ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The company regards Bassett Foods plc as its immediate holding company and its ultimate holding company as Cadbury Schweppes PLC, both of which are incorporated in Great Britain.

Auditors' report, page 3.